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Robert W. McAllister, Referee

(Brotherhood  of Maintenance of Way Einployes
PARTIE3l'ODISPUTE:(

(sOuthernpSclficTransportationCompany
( (Texas and Lallsiana Lines)

sTAm OF CLAIM: "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismisee.1  of Track Laborer R. E. Joubert for alleged
violation of %ule 8CQ end Rule 801' was without just end sufficient cause
au2 on the basis of unproven charges (System File MU-80-154).

(2) The clalment she4.l now be accorded the benefits prescribed
in Article 14(f) of the Agmememt."

OPINIONOFBOARD: lh? Claimant, R. E. Joubert, is e track Labolgr at the
Csrrierss Lafayette Dfvision with service since 1978.

*By reason of actions occurring on August 22, 1980, the &wrier dismissed
Claimantfraathe service chargLnghimwlthviolationof Rules &lend
&Q. The morning of August.22,  ClaImantwas assigned toreplaceties
working under an Assistant Foreman onGang 129 headquartered at Lske
Charles, Louislene. According to the Gamier, Claimant was lnsubordl-
nate tohis foremanelddid notpetiormhis duties as instructed.

The Organization asserts claimant18  d.lsmlssal  was without just
alri sufficient ause in that the Oxrier did not prove the charges upon
which It based its edioh. This Board cannot agree with that view of the
evidence. The transcript clearly establishes Claimntwastnstructed
several times how to properly Install cross ties, but did not do so. He
was told to stop talking eld to stop interfering with the other laborers.
The Claimant persisted In arguing with the Assistant Foreman who cautioned
him that should he continue, he would be sent to the District Manager.
The Qalnaantcont~his arguing,and  theDistridMamger  removedhim
out of seanhe.

This Baud has consistentlyheld  thatemployes must follow
orders. The responsibility  of directing operations Is the Qrrrier's.
This necessitates camuniartlon with employes by such means es directions,
instructions,  advice, orders, etc. Cuapliance is not discretionary. Con-
sideringallthe  circmkances,  the Carrier cannotbe said tohave acted un-
reasonably when it dismissed the Qaimant.
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FIRDINGS: zlle Third Division of the Adjustment Baxrd, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds enb holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier andthe Rnployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier ati Ekployeswithinthe meaning of the Railway Lsbor
Act, as approved Jane 21, 1934;

That this Mvislon of the Ad,justme?rt Bard has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

The @enat was not violated.

AWARD

Claim denied.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJLS’IMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

A’ITEST: Acting Executive Secretary
NetionalEk%ilrmdA~uetmentBoard

Dated et Ukicago, Illinois, this 14th day o&arch 1983. 4


